

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.

83,611

PABLO SAN MARTIN,

Appellant,

-VS-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

OCT 16 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *JC*  
Chief Deputy Clerk

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Lee Weissenborn  
(Fla.Bar # 086064 )  
Attorney for Appellant  
235 N.E. 26th Street  
Miami, Florida 33137  
Phone: 305-573-3160

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
ARGUMENT	1-18
I.    THE COMBINATION OF THE PRACTICE OF DEATH QUALIFYING THE JURY ON VOIR DIRE AND THE REFUSAL OF THE COURT TO GRANT THE DEFENSE MOTIONS FOR INDIVIDUAL VOIR DIRING OF THE PROSPECTIVE JURORS DENIED SAN MARTIN HIS FEDERAL AND STATE DUE PROCESS AND FAIR TRIAL RIGHTS AND HIS RIGHT TO NOT BE SUBJECTED TO CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.	1-4
II.   THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO GRANT SAN MARTIN'S OFT-ASSERTED MOTIONS FOR A TRIAL SEVERANCE FROM FRANQUI IN VIOLATION OF SAN MARTIN'S CONFRONTATION RIGHT, HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT, HIS FAIR TRIAL RIGHT, AND HIS RIGHT TO NOT BE SUBJECTED TO CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AS GUARANTEED HIM BY THE CONSTITUTIONS OF THE UNITED STATES AND OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.	4-6
III.  THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO HAVE USED AS EVIDENCE AGAINST PABLO SAN MARTIN THE INCULPATING PARTS OF HIS PURPORTED STATEMENTS TO THE POLICE AND TO HAVE USED AS EVIDENCE AGAINST HIM THE PARTS OF LEONARDO FRANGUI'S THAT WERE INCULPATING TO BOTH DEFENDANTS, OR TO FRANGUI ALONE, WHICH RULINGS WERE IN VIOLATION OF HIS FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED RIGHTS TO HAVE COUNSEL, TO REMAIN SILENT, TO BE ACCORDED THE DUE PROCESS OF LAW, TO HAVE A FAIR TRIAL AND TO NOT BE SUBJECTED TO CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.	7-8
IV.  THERE WAS AN INSUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE FOR	

THE COURT TO HAVE SUBMITTED TO THE JURY THE STATE'S CLAIM THAT DEFENDANT SAN MARTIN WAS GUILTY OF PREMEDITATED FIRST DEGREE MURDER IN THE KILLING OF RAUL LOPEZ

8-9

V. THERE WAS AN INSUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN THE CONVICTION OF SAN MARTIN FOR PREMEDITATED MURDER BECAUSE THE ONLY PLAN THE EVIDENCE SHOWED TO BE WORTHY OF BELIEF WAS THE PLAN TO COMMIT AN ARMED ROBBERY.

8-9

VI. SAN MARTIN'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION --- HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT --- WAS VIOLATED BY THE PROSECUTOR'S BRINGING TO THE JURY'S ATTENTION THAT AFTER SAN MARTIN GAVE AN INFORMAL STATEMENT, HE REFUSED TO GIVE A FORMAL ONE, AND THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT SAN MARTIN ANY RELIEF THEREFROM.

9-10

VII. SAN MARTIN WAS DENIED HIS FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO BE ACCORDED DUE PROCESS, TO BE GIVEN A FAIR TRIAL, AND TO NOT BE SUBJECTED TO CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT BY THE FACT THAT THE COURT BELOW NEVER REQUIRED THE MEMBERS OF THE JURY TO ADVISE THE COURT WHETHER THEY FOUND HIM GUILTY OR NOT GUILTY OF PREMEDITATED FIRST DEGREE MURDER AND WHETHER THEY FOUND HIM GUILTY OR NOT GUILTY OF FIRST DEGREE FELONY MURDER.

10-11

VIII. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING SAN MARTIN'S RIGHT FOR HIS COUNSEL TO UTILIZE THE SERVICES OF A JURY SELECTION EXPERT AND BY THE REFUSAL OF THE COURT TO ALLOW THE DEFENSE TO GO TO DENMARK TO TAKE THE DEPOSITION OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER'S REPRESENTATIVE WHO PREPARED THE AUTOPSY OF THE BODY OF RAUL LOPEZ.

11

IX. DEFENDANT PABLO SAN MARTIN'S RIGHTS TO NOT BE DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO LIFE WITHOUT BEING ACCORDED THE DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND NOT TO

BE SUBJECTED TO CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WERE VIOLATED BY THE PENALTY PHASE JURY HEARING THE STATE'S MENTAL HEALTH REBUTTAL DOCTOR MISSTATE THE LAW THAT NO STATUTORY OR NON STATUTORY MENTAL HEALTH MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE WOULD BE APPLICABLE TO SAN MARTIN OTHER THAN THAT HE DIDN'T KNOW RIGHT FROM WRONG, AND BY THE COURT'S SENTENCING HIM TO DEATH BEING BASED ON SUCH MISREPRESENTATION OF THE LAW, AND BY ITS FAILING TO GIVE ANY WEIGHT TO SAN MARTIN'S CLAIMED MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES CONSIDERED BY IT.

11-12

X. THE COURT ERRED AT PENALTY PHASE IN CHARGING THE JURY THAT IT SHOULD CONSIDER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE (5)(I), I.E., "THE CAPITAL FELONY WAS A HOMICIDE AND WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION, " AND IT ERRED THEREAFTER IN ITSELF IN CONSIDERING AND FINDING THE APPLICABILITY OF THIS AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE.

12

XI. THE COURT ERRED IN PRECLUDING DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM ARGUING TO THE ADVISORY JURY AT PENALTY PHASE AS TO THE NUMBER OF YEARS TO WHICH SAN MARTIN COULD BE SENTENCED ON THE COUNTS OF THE INDICTMENT OTHER THAN THE FIRST DEGREE MURDER COUNT AND IN KEEPING FROM THE JURY THE FACT THAT SAN MARTIN HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN SENTENCED TO TWENTY-SEVEN YEARS IN A SEPARATE CASE.

13

XII. SAN MARTIN WAS DENIED HIS DUE PROCESS, FAIR TRIAL, AND PROTECTION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT RIGHTS BY THE PROSECUTION BEING ALLOWED TO PLACE BEFORE THE SENTENCING JURY EXTENSIVE TESTIMONY REGARDING SAN MARTIN'S INVOLVEMENT IN TWO OTHER ALLEGED VIOLENT FELONIES, BUT WITH HIS COUNSEL NOT BEING ALLOWED TO ATTEMPT TO MINIMIZE HIS ROLES IN THESE TWO OTHER VIOLENT

FELONIES.	13-14
XIII. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO CHARGE THE ADVISORY JURY AS TO THE SUBSTANCE OF ANY OF THE NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES BEING CONTENTED FOR BY SAN MARTIN AS BEING APPLICABLE.	14
XIV. IN GIVING THE STANDARD PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTION THAT IF THE JURY DETERMINED THERE WERE SUFFICIENT AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES TO JUSTIFY THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY, IT'S NEXT DUTY WAS TO DETERMINE WHETHER THERE WERE SUFFICIENT MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES TO OUTWEIGH THE AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES, THE COURT VIOLATED SAN MARTIN'S CONSTITUTIONAL, DUE PROCESS, FAIR TRIAL RIGHTS AND HIS RIGHT TO NOT BE SUBJECTED TO CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT BY SHIFTING THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO HIM TO SHOW WHY HE SHOULD NOT BE GIVEN THE DEATH PENALTY.	15
XV. THE SENTENCE IMPOSED UPON DEFENDANT PABLO SAN MARTIN VIOLATED HIS RIGHT UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND UNDER ART. 1 SECT. 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION TO NOT BE SUBJECTED TO CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT, AND IT VIOLATES ONE OF THE MOST IMPORTANT STANDARDS OF DECENCY FOLLOWED BY CIVILIZED SOCIETIES, i.e., THAT THEY DO NOT PUT HUMAN BEINGS TO DEATH.	15-17
XVI. THE STATE IS GUILTY OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN THIS CASE WHICH ROSE TO THE LEVEL OF DEPRIVING SAN MARTIN OF A FAIR TRIAL, THE DUE PROCESS OF LAW, AND HIS RIGHT TO NOT BE SUBJECTED TO CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.	17-18
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cruz v. New York</u> , 481 U.S. 186, 107 S.Ct. 1714, 95 L.Ed 2d (1987)	5
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	16
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 283 (1972)	3-4
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153, 189, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed 2d 859, 883 (1976)	9, 14
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So.2d 833 (Fla.1988)	5
<u>Barrington v. California</u> , 395 U.S. 250, 89 S.Ct. 1726, 23 L.Ed 2d 284 (1969)	5
<u>Idaho v. Wright</u> , 497 U.S. 505 (1990)	5
<u>Lee v. Illinois</u> , 476 U.S. 530, 106 S.Ct. 2056, 9 L.Ed.2d 514	5
<u>Marquard v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 55 (Fla.1994)	13
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So.2d 1336, 1346 (Fla.1990) cert. denied, U.S. _____, 112 S.Ct. 164, 116 L.Ed2d 128 (1991)	13
<u>Richardson v. Marsh</u> , 481 U.S. 200, 107 S.Ct. 1702, 95 L.Ed 2d 176 (1987)	6
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. _____ 114 s.ct. _____ 129 L.Ed 2d 133 (1994)	13
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	16
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973)	3, 12
<u>State v. Henry</u> , 456 So.2d 466, 469 (Fla.1984)	16
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla.1975)	12, 14
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862, 874, 103 S.Ct. 2733, 2741, 77 L.Ed 2d 235, 248	9, 14
777.011, Florida Statutes	7
921.141(5), Florida Statutes	4
